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HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 
HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 2 

(Reimers, Larson, Rau, Unhjem) 

WELCOMING CHAPLAIN MCCOY 

A resolution welcoming the Chaplain of the Day, the Reverend 
N. E. McCoy of Jamestown, a voice familiar to generations 
of North Dakotans through thirty-eight years in the radio 
ministry. 

WHEREAS, the Reverend N. E. McCoy of Jamestown is a 
name and voice familiar to generations of North Dakotans 
through his radio ministry; and 

WHEREAS, through his daily broadcasts the past thirty­
eight years, the Reverend McCoy has reached and enriched 
the homes and lives of thousands of citizens of North Dakota 
and neighboring states; and 

WHEREAS, during his fifty-one distinguished years in 
the ministry, the Reverend McCoy has demonstrated time and 
again his concern for the troubled and less fortunate as a 
sponsor for prisoners on parole, supervising them and helping 
them secure employment; and 

WHEREAS, for the past fifteen years, Reverend McCoy 
has worked with prisoners within the confines of the North 
Dakota Penitentiary as the official prison chaplain; and 

WHEREAS, over the years, Reverend McCoy has actively 
worked with American servicemen, having served as chaplain 

·of the North Dakota National Guard during World War II; and 

WHEREAS, during his fifty-one years in the ministry and 
thirty-eight years in the radio ministry, the Reverend McCoy 
has been recognized for his service to mankind through 
numerous awards, among them the Jamestown College Distin­
guished Service Award, the Jamestown Chamber of Commerce 
Outstanding Citizen Award, and the Sertoma International 
Service to Mankind Award; and 

WHEREAS, the Reverend McCoy honored the North Dakota 
House of Representatives by serving as its chaplain during 
the 1935 session; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Represennatives welcomes the return 
to its chamber and is honored by the presence of the Chaplain 
of the Day, the Reverend N. E. McCoy. 

Filed January 30, 1975 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 3 
(Committee on Delayed Bills) 

(Committee on Photography) 

APPOINTING HOUSE PHOTOGRAPHER 

A resolution to appoint an official photographer for the 
House of Representatives of the Forty-fourth Legis­
lative Assembly of the state of North Dakota. 

WHEREAS, for historical purposes it has been the 
custom of all North Dakota Legislative Assemblies to have 
composite group pictures made of all members of such 
assemblies; and 

WHEREAS, Manda-Color Studio of Mandan, North Dakota, 
offers to take six proof color photographs of each Repre­
sentative, the Clerk of the House, the Assistant House Clerk, 
the House Bill Clerk, the House Desk Reporter, and the House 
Sergeant-at-Arms, and to retouch said proofs; to make a 
composite color picture, size 38 x 49 inches, framed and ready 
to hang, of the photographs of the aforementioned; to make 107 
color copies of said picture, 14 x 11 inches in size, one for 
each person pictured therein; and to make one 5 x 7 inch color, 
and one 5 x 7 inch black and white, photograph of each Repre­
sentative; all the foregoing at a cost of $1,905.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That Manda-Color Studio of Mandan, North Dakota, 
be and is hereby appointed official photographer for the 
House of Representatives of the Forty-fourth Legislative 
Assembly of the state of North Dakota; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Manda-Color Studio 
of Mandan, North Dakota, is hereby awarded the sole privilege 
of photographing members of the House of Representatives and 
the above-mentioned House employees of the Forty-fourth Legis­
lative Assembly, at a cost of $1,905.00 to be charged as a 
legislative expense; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the photographs shall be 
delivered on or before June 1, 1975. 

Filed March 5, 1975 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 4 
(Meiers, Tinjum) 

HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

COMMENDING EASTER SEAL POSTER CHILD 

A resolution honoring and commending Master Scott Andes, the 
1975 North Dakota Easter Seal Poster Child, and to make 
him an honorary member of the North Dakota House of 
Representatives. 

WHEREAS, Master Scott Andes, who is four and one-half 
years old and is the son of Mr. and Mrs. Irvin Andes of 
Parshall, North Dakota, has been selected as the 1975 North 
Dakota Easter Seal Poster Child; and 

WHEREAS, Master Andes has been rece~v~ng therapy for 
cerebral palsy at the Easter Seal Treatment Center in the 
Bismarck-Mandan area since August 1974; and 

WHEREAS, Master Andes, as the North Dakota Easter 
Seal Poster Child, represents the handicapped persons of 
this State as an ambassador of the services which are availa­
ble to the handicapped through the :Easter Seal program; and 

WHEREAS, Master Andes will appear on television and 
radio and before service clubs and community organizations 
in his official capacity as the North Dakota Easter Seal 
Poster Child; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That Master Scott Andes be heartily commended for his 
many activities and congratulated for being selected as the 
North Dakota Easter Seal Poster Child, and that in all of 
his activities he carry with him the very warmest admiration 
and best wishes of the members of the North Dakota House of 
Representatives; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Master Scott Andes is 
hereby designated an honorary member of the North Dakota 
House of Representatives of the Forty-fourth Legislative 
Assembly; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State 
forward a copy of this resolution to the North Dakota Easter 
Seal Society and to Master Scott Andes. 

Filed March 11, 1975 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 5 
(Backes, Strinden) 

(Committee on Delayed Bills) 

COMMENDING BISMARCK WRESTLING TEAM 

A resolution congratulating the Bismarck Demons wrestling team 
on winning the 1975 North Dakota State Class A Wrestling 
Championship and congratulating Coach Jerry Halmrast for 
his ninth state wrestling championship in sixteen years 
and for being named as coach of, the year. 

WHEREAS, the Bismarck Demons won the 1975 Class A 
wrestling championship for the ninth time in the past sixteen 
years by scoring a record, for a championship tournament, 146 
points; and 

WHEREAS, the 1975 Bismarck Demons have a record of nine 
wins and no losses in dual meet competition and have won eight 
tournaments, including the state championship tournament, and 
have defeated the South Dakota championship team and the second 
runner-up to the Minnesota state championship team; and 

WHEREAS, individual state champions for the Demons 
include: Brian O'Hara at 98 pounds, David Reimnitz at 119 
pounds, Brian Hanson at 126 pounds, Lon Brew at 132 pounds, 
Steve Martinson at 138 pounds, Mark Reimnitz at 145 pounds, 
and Dan Woodward at heavyweight; and ' 

WHEREAS, Coach Jerry Halmrast, a member of the House of 
Representatives of the Forty-fourth Legislative Assembly, has 
led nine Bismarck Demon wrestling teams to state championships 
in the past sixteen years and has been named coach of the year; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives extends to all members 
of the Bismarck Demon wrestling team, and to their coach, 
Jerry Halmrast, its heartiest congratulations for winning the 
1975 State Class A Wrestling Championship; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State for­
ward duly enrolled copies of this resolution to Coach Halmrast 
and to each member of the championship team. 

Filed March 31, 1975 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 6 
(Strinden, Backes, Olin, Winge) 

(Committee on Delayed Bills) 

HOUSE RESOLUTIONS 

COMMENDING HOUSE EMPLOYEES 

A resolution commending the employees of the North Dakota House 
of Representatives for their dedication, cooperation, 
efficiency, and courtesy during the Forty-fourth Legislative 
Assembly. 

WHEREAS, the smooth functioning of any Legislative Assembly 
depends in great part upon the work of the legislative employees; 
and 

WHEREAS, the responsibility of the Legislative Assembly and 
the importance of the problems and legislation before it require 
that its employees perform their duties with the utmost efficiency 
and accuracy in order to permit the Legislative Assembly to 
perform its duties; and 

WHEREAS, the employees of the House of Representatives have 
rendered their full cooperation and assistance to the members of 
the House of Representatives; and 

WHEREAS, their courteous and respectful manner and ability 
to refrain from entering into a policymaking role have created 
a pleasant working relationship for all; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTA­
TIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives hereby commends and 
extends its thanks to the Hou~e Desk Force, Committee Clerks, 
Calendar Clerk, Sergeants-at-Arms, Enrolling and Engrossing Clerks, 
Pages, Typists, Stenographers, Floor Leaders' Secretaries, Journal 
and Bill Room Employees, Journal Proofreaders, Telephone and 
Information Desk Attendants, and Parking Lot Attendants for their 
dedication, cooperation, efficiency, and courtesy during the 
Forty-fourth Legislative Assembly. 

Filed April 15, 1975 
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HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 7 
(Strinden, Backes) 

(Committee on Delayed Bills) 

THANKING MRS. CLIFFORD FOR PAINTING 
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A resolution thanking Mrs. Eileen Clifford for allowing the House 
of Representatives to hang her painting of the State Capitol 
in the House Chamber. 

WHEREAS, Mrs. Eileen Clifford of Morton County was kind 
enough to allow the House of Representatives to hang her painting 
of the State Capitol in a prominent place in the House Chamber; and 

WHEREAS, the House of Representatives has appreciated the 
aesthetic enhancement to the Chamber resulting from Mrs. Clifford's 
painting being on display; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

That the House of Representatives expresses its appreciation 
to Mrs. Eileen Clifford for allowing the House to temporarily hang 
her painting of the State Capitol in the House Chamber; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State forward 
an enrolled copy of this resolution to Mrs. Eileen Clifford. 

Filed April 15, 1975 


